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Exhibit A 
Contract with Kimley-Horn & Associates 
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Agenda Item:  3.2 
 

AGENDA MEMORANDUM 

 

 
Meeting Date: June 12, 2023 
 
Agenda Item: Discussion and possible action regarding adoption of procedures and metrics of the 

BEDC’s Revolving Loan Fund; discussion and possible action regarding the BEDC 
providing matching funds for the program. 

 
Submitted by: Sylvia Carrillo, ICMA-CM, CPM, City Manager & Interim Executive Director 

Bastrop Economic Development Corporation 
 

 
In November 2022, Roscoe State Bank awarded the BEDC with $20,000, which is the first of five 
donations totaling $100,000 over the course of five years.  
 
The President of Roscoe requested that these funds be used in a way to assist businesses, 
specifically small businesses. The BEDC Executive Director and staff proposed using the funds 
for a revolving loan fund program, and the Roscoe representatives wholeheartedly agreed. 
 
This program would contribute to the City of Bastrop by assisting small businesses and 
entrepreneurs in starting or expanding businesses, thereby creating a direct overall 
improvement/stimulus in the local economy.  
 
The BEDC Staff drafted a new program policy using only the $20,000 donated by Roscoe State 
Bank, which was approved at the board meeting of February 27, 2023.  
 
BEDC Staff were asked to edit and add metrics to the policy. Please see attached. There has also 
been continued discussion about the BEDC allocating additional funding to the program, which 
requires input and approval by the BEDC Board.  
 
Attachment: 
Redlined Revolving Loan Fund Program Policy and Application  
 

 
Recommendation – Discuss providing matching funds for the program and approve the edited 
policy.  

[RECOMMENDED MOTION] – I make the motion to approve the edits to the RLF policy and to 
allocate $__________ of BEDC funds to the program.  
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Bastrop Economic Development Corporation 
Revolving Loan Fund Program Policy 

 
I. GENERAL POLICY 

 
The Bastrop Revolving Loan Fund (RLF) Program provides businesses with direct loans. As the 
RLF receives the principal and interest from outstanding loans, the money is made available to 
another borrower. This recycling of funds makes RLFs particularly valuable for small businesses 
and entrepreneurs that lack the equity typically required by financial institutions to start or grow 
their business. This RLF program provides low-interest financing to assist with business start-ups 
and the expansion of existing businesses for the purposes of creating jobs, increasing sales tax 
producing revenue, and enhancing private capital investment within the City of Bastrop, Texas. 

 
II. ECONOMIC OBJECTIVES 

 
The Bastrop Economic Development Corporation (BEDC) will consider applications for the RLF, 
which demonstrate the achievement of one or more of the following objectives: 

1. Enhance the City's economic base through property tax and sales tax. 
2. Assist businesses that provide permanent employment opportunities. 
3. Stimulate private sector investment in commercial opportunities. 
4. Encourage site improvements and redevelopment of commercial and industrial areas, 

blighted properties and vacant land. 
 

III. DEFINITIONS 
 

As used in this Policy, the following words or phrases shall have the stated meanings: 
 

1. “Applicant” – Business or person applying for the loan 
2. “BEDC” – Bastrop Economic Development Corporation 
3. “BEDC Board” – BEDC Board of Directors 
4. “RLF” – Bastrop Revolving Loan Fund Program 
5. “RLF Committee,” or “Committee” – loan committee comprised of a maximum of three 

BEDC Board members and additional members as determined by the BEDC Board 
6. “Lender” – Bank, lending institution, or BEDC 
7. “Loan” – (aka microloan or small business loan) amount not to exceed $10,000 
8. “Recipient” – Business or person approved for a loan 

 
IV. ELIGIBLE BUSINESSES 
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All RLF Applicants must meet the following criteria. The business must: 
1. Be a for-profit business in the industrial, commercial, retail or service sector. 
2. Be a private business (dba, LLC, LLP, PC, C, or S corporation). 
3. Have a physical address within the City of Bastrop city limits. Proof of address shall be 

required when applying. 
4. Be an allowed use through zoning of the property or be a legally non-conforming use. 
5. Not have delinquent taxes, bills, or charges due to the City. 
6. Not have any outstanding violations with the City of Bastrop unless working to come into 

compliance by utilizing the RLF. 
 

Any participant in the RLF must be in good standing with the BEDC and the City of Bastrop (e.g., 
not in litigation against the BEDC or City or owing monies for utilities, judgements, fines, having 
unresolved code enforcement issues, etc.) and may only carry one revolving loan at a time. 

 
V. ELIGIBLE USES OF THE REVOLVING LOAN FUND 

 
1. Land and building acquisition 
2. Property improvements 
3. New building construction 
4. Building renovation and modernization 
5. Machinery, equipment & fixtures 
6. Inventory 
7. Working capital 
8. Information technology 

 
VI. INELIGIBLE USES OF THE REVOLVING LOAN FUND 

 
1. Debt refinancing 
2. Residential real estate, public buildings or infrastructure, speculative buildings, or any 

project not located within the city limits of Bastrop, Texas. 
3. Investments, payments on current loans, or refinancing of existing debt. 
4. Loans used as a loan guarantee or as a substitute for private capital. 
5. Taxes 
6. Gambling, religious, political or adult/pornographic businesses 
7. Loans which would create a potential conflict of interest for any BEDC staff member, 

elected or appointed official, or members of the Committee. 
 

VII. AMOUNT AVAILABLE 
 

Applications will be accepted for loan amount requests ranging from $3,000 up to $10,000. 
 

VIII. ADMINISTRATION 
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Application forms are available online at www.bastropedc.org. 
 

Applicant should allow a minimum of six to eight weeks for processing once the completed 
application and all required documentation are submitted. 

 
Consideration for approval will be based on but not limited to the following: 

 
1. Business plan and market feasibility of proposed business 
2. Assessment of business capacity to operate successfully based on current market 

conditions 
3. Credit and collateral analysis 
4. Cash flow analysis 
5. Other financial documents as requested 

 
An initial meeting with the Applicant and BEDC staff will be set up to review the request. If the 
application meets the initial policy guidelines and the application is deemed complete, BEDC 
staff shall prepare a loan summary to be submitted to the BEDC RLF Committee for 
consideration in making a recommendation to the BEDC Board. A copy of the loan summary and 
application will be sent to the Committee at least 72 hours prior to the meeting. Information in 
the loan summary will include: 

 
1. Project description and use of funds 
2. Type of business 
3. Number of jobs created or retained 
4. Source and use of personal or other funds 
5. Staff recommendation for loan application 
6.  Estimated economic benefits to the City 

Incomplete applications will be returned to theApplicant. 

The RLF Committee shall meet on an as-needed basis to review applications for financial 
feasibility, security and ability to satisfy the purposes and priorities of the program. The 
Applicant will be invited to the meeting to present to the committee. Applications shall require 
a majority vote of the Committee for recommendation to proceed to the BEDC Board. During 
the next regularly scheduled BEDC Board meeting, the Board will formally approve/deny the 
application. If an application is denied, BEDC staff shall have the option to continue assisting the 
Applicant in gathering additional information for resubmittal. 

 
Nothing in this Policy shall require the BEDC to make a loan to a business that meets the 
requirements of the Policy. The BEDC is not required to make a loan or provide any financial 
assistance to a business that meets the requirements of this Policy unless the BEDC in its sole 
discretion determines that it is in the BEDC and City of Bastrop’s best interest to make a loan. 
Each application will be reviewed on a case-by-case basis. 
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NOTE: Information that the Applicant believes to be confidential should be clearly marked 
“Confidential” on each page containing confidential information. The BEDC shall take every 
precaution allowed by law to maintain confidentiality. 

 
IX. LOAN TERMS AND GUIDELINES 

 
1. Minimum amount of loans – $3,000 
2. Maximum amount of loans – $10,000 
3.  Loan term will be five (5) years.  
4. Recipients will be charged all costs associated with the loan, including but not limited to 

legal and consulting costs that may be incurred by the BEDC in processing the loan 
application. These fees may be included in the loan amount. 

5.  The interest rate of all approved loans will be a fixed rate, established at the time of loan 
approval, and set to 75% of the Wall Street Journal prime rate.  

6. Recipients may be required to maintain property insurance on buildings and contents 
for full replacement value. If required, insurance policies shall name the BEDC as a Lender 
Loss Payee. 

 
X. LOAN PAYMENT TERMS AND GUIDELINES 

 
1. Initial payment may be deferred up to three (3) months after closing. 
2. Payment shall be made on a monthly basis. 
3. Payments more than thirty (30) days delinquent will be assessed a five (5) percent 

penalty. Payments first go towards any accrued penalties, then towards accrued interest, 
and lastly to reduce the balance of the principal. 

4. The Recipient may repay the loan without incurring a prepayment penalty, to encourage 
early repayment of loans. 

5. The Applicant will authorize the BEDC to obtain verification of any applicable records, 
including assets, employment records, and consumer credit reports. 

6. BEDC will review RLF agreements annually. 
 

XI. LOAN PROCEDURES 
 

Prior to releasing RLFs, the following documentation, and any other documentation required by 
the BEDC, must be provided : 
 

1. Notice of Award – The BEDC has reviewed and approved a complete application for an 
eligible Applicant. 

2. Loan Agreement – A RLF agreement shall be executed by the BEDC Chair and the 
principal owner(s) or officer(s) of the business. The agreement must be dated, state the 
agreement between the BEDC and the business and specify the amount and terms of the 
loan funds delivered. 

3. Loan Security – If RLF security is required, any mortgage or lien instruments must be 
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executed at the time of the loan closing. The BEDC may take a security interest position 
in any equipment, real estate, or other collateral being financed. Subordinate lien 
position loans will be accepted. 

4. Amortization Schedule – An amortization schedule shall be prepared by BEDC Staff with 
a copy provided to the borrower. 

5. Evidence of Permits – Documentation must be provided by the Applicant. 
6. Other Documentation – The Applicant may be asked to provide other types of 

documentation. 
 

XII. POST-APPROVAL OF RLF RECIPIENT 
 

In addition to the terms and conditions of the RLF, all Recipients must agree to comply with the 
following: 

 
 To use RLF money only to pay the cost of services and materials necessary to complete 

the project or activity, or purchase the equipment for which the loan was awarded. 
 To permit inspections by persons authorized by the BEDC of all projects and properties 

assisted with RLFs. Related project materials shall also be open to inspections which 
include but may not be limited to materials and equipment. Requests for inspection shall 
be complied with by the Recipient. 

 To maintain records on the projects as may be requested by the BEDC. These files shall 
be maintained as long as the loan is active or for at least three (3) years after completion 
of the work for which the loan has been obtained, whichever is longer. 

 The business must maintain an actual physical presence within the city limits of Bastrop, 
Texas, for 5 years. 

 
XIII. POST-CLOSING AND MONITORING OF RLFs 

 
General Procedures 

 
1. When the loan closing is completed and the funds are disbursed, the Lender will establish 

a loan servicing file to contain: 
1) All closing documents. 
2) A log of all conversations and correspondence relating to the loan. 
3) A master follow-up file to ensure loan monitoring functions are performed on a 

timely basis. 
2. The calculation of principal and interest and monthly payment reports will be executed 

at the time of the loan closing by the Lender. 
3. Fund management services will be provided by the Lender. The BEDC may assist with 

loan packaging, underwriting, and related marketing services for the Fund. 
 

Monitoring 
 

Lender will be responsible for collecting and maintaining evidence of ongoing compliance with 
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any loan requirements, insurance, financial reporting, and any special conditions of the original 
agreement. An annual report of projects financed through this program will be provided to the 
BEDC and BEDC Board each year. 

 
XIV. DEFAULT 

 
In the event the Recipient is in default on any of the terms and conditions of the RLF agreement, 
all sums due and owing, including penalties, shall, at the BEDC’s option, become due and 
payable. To exercise this option, the BEDC Attorney shall prepare a written notice to the 
Recipient. The notice shall specify the following: 

 
1. The default. 
2. The action required to cure the default. 
3. A date, not less than thirty (30) days from the date of the notice, by which the default 

must be cured to avoid foreclosure or other corrective action. 
4. Any penalties incurred as a result of the default. 

 
XV. USE OF LOAN REPAYMENTS AND REPORTING 

 
Repaid loans shall be redeposited in the RLF account and used in a manner consistent with these 
policies and procedures. A separate accounting record for each loan shall be kept to account for 
all funds loaned. 

 
XVI. PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT PROCESS 

 

The BEDC staff shall annually review the goals and objectives of the RLF to verify it is meeting its 
objectives. If staff determines the program requires modification, staff will prepare and present 
any modifications to the Committee for review, with final approval by the BEDC Board. 
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Bastrop Economic Development Corporation 
Revolving Loan Fund (RLF) Process 

 

 
Business Interested in RLF 

BEDC staff provide RLF information, process, and application 
Business completes application 

Business begins to gather materials necessary for application requirements 
 

Application Submission 

Business submits application and required documentation to BEDC 

BEDC staff review application and documents for completeness 
If incomplete, business is notified of components for correction 

If complete, BEDC staff will submit application to the BEDC RLF Committee and schedule a Committee meeting 

 
 
 

Committee Convenes 

Committee is provided with all application materials for review (at least 72 hours prior to meeting) 

Committee meets to discuss application in which business is advised to make a presentation 

If approved, Committee sends recommendation to the BEDC Board for approval 

If not approved, Committee may decide to provide recommendations for the business for another application 
submission 

 

Application Approval 

Application is submitted to BEDC Board for approval 

If application is approved, the business is notified of any additional contingencies required by the Board 

Loan is awarded to business 
 
 
 
 

BEDC RLF Committee meets on an as-needed basis. The Committee must have sufficient time for review and presentation 
of the RLF application before materials are distributed to members, a minimum of 72 hours prior to meeting. 
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Bastrop Economic Development 
Corporation 

Revolving Loan Fund Application Form 
 

 

 

 
Sources and Uses of Loan Proceeds 

USES SOURCES 

Land Acquisition:    BEDC RLF:    

New Building Construction:    Financial Institution:   

Site Preparation or Demolition:    Owner's equity:    

Rehabilitation or Renovation:    Other:    

New Machinery and Equipment:   Other:    

Inventory and Working Capital:    Other:    

Other:      Other:    

Applicant Information 
Name of Applicant(s):    

Address:   City, State, Zip Code:   

Phone Numbers:    

Email Address:     

Information about Your Business 
Name of Business:      

Address of Business:    City, State, Zip Code:   

Phone Numbers:      

Type of Business:   Employer ID Number:    

Number of Employees: Full-Time:    Part-Time:    

Business Banking Institution:      

Products or Services Your Business Provides:      

Information about the Project 
Brief Description of the Project: 

 
 

Anticipated Start Date for the Project:    

Amount of Loan Funds Requested:   Requested Loan Term:   
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Additional Requirements 

Each complete application to be submitted shall include the following items: 
 
1. A cover letter describing the project, explaining the need for Economic Development Loan Funds, and 

describing the public benefits of the project. 

 
2. A business plan outlining the management, marketing, competition, business history, and future potential. 
 
3. Resumes of the principal borrowers. 
 
4. Financial statements for the preceding three years, including balance sheets, income statements, and the most 

recent interim statements. 

 
5. A current personal financial statement of any owner with 20% or greater ownership in the business. 
 
6. A project budget showing a breakdown of the total sources and uses of funds for the project. 

Private Financing Information 
If private financing is being requested for this project, complete the following information. 

Financial Institution:     

Address:   City, State, Zip Code:   

Contact Person:     

Phone Number:    Email Address:   

Loan Amount:   

I hereby authorize the above referenced financial institution to release my financial records to the Bastrop Economic 
Development Corporation and/or their representatives. 

Applicant Signature Date 

Applicant Certification 
I authorize the Bastrop Economic Development Corporation to make inquiries as necessary to verify the accuracy of the 
information provided and to determine my credit worthiness. I certify the statements contained on this application and 
the supporting documentation are true and accurate as of the stated dates. 

Applicant Signature Date 

Applicant Signature Date 
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Agenda Item: 3.3 

AGENDA MEMORANDUM 

 

 
Meeting Date: June 12, 2023 
 
Agenda Item: Discussion and possible action on approval of settlement agreement with Jorgenson 

Consulting. 
 
Submitted by: Sylvia Carrillo, ICMA-CM, CPM, City Manager & Interim Executive Director 

Bastrop Economic Development Corporation 
 

 
At a previous board meeting, legal counsel was asked to negotiate a settlement agreement with 
Jorgenson Consulting.  
 

 
Recommendation – Discuss settlement agreement.  
 
[RECOMMENDED MOTIONS] – I make the motion to authorize the Board Chair (or Interim 
Executive Director) to approve the settlement agreement on behalf of the BEDC.  
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Agenda Item: 4.1 

AGENDA MEMORANDUM 

 

 
Meeting Date: June 12, 2023 
 
Agenda Item: The BEDC Board will meet in a budget workshop session to review and discuss all 

matters related to the BEDC’s draft budget for fiscal year 2023/2024, including 
discussion and possible action on education and workforce development programs, 
infrastructure projects, and proposed capital improvement projects which can 
legally be funded by Type B Sales Tax. 

 
Submitted by: Sylvia Carrillo, ICMA-CM, CPM, City Manager & Interim President and CEO of 

the Bastrop Economic Development Corporation 
 

 
Each fiscal year, the BEDC’s budget is approved by the Board and then submitted to the City’s 
Chief Financial Officer (CFO) for inclusion in the City of Bastrop’s budget presentation to City 
Council.  
 
The CFO needs BEDC’s preliminary numbers for the FY2024 budget by the end of June, for a 
July 25th City Council budget meeting. The Council then gives the budget final approval in 
September.  
 
This workshop allows us to have those preliminary budget discussions at the Board level.  
 
Note: The negative revenues/expenses amount is a drawdown from fund balance, and most are a 
carryover from last fiscal year.  
 

 
Recommendation – Discuss the BEDC’s FY 2023/2024 budget.  
 
[RECOMMENDED MOTIONS] – No motion required.  
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ACCOUNT ID Description 2022 Actual 2023 Budgeted
2023 

Projected
FY24              

(In Progress)
601-00-00-4005 SALES TAX $3,774,111 $4,183,039 $4,245,800 $4,458,090
601-00-00-4047 LEASE AGREEMENT $18,914 $15,870 $18,050 $18,050
601-00-00-4400 INTEREST INCOME $64,942 $15,000 $315,000 $250,000
601-00-00-4524 RENTAL INCOME $77,104 $0 $0 $0
601-00-00-4558 BEDC GRANT RECEIPTS $0 $20,000 $20,000
601-00-00-4805 GAIN/LOSS ON SALE OF FIXED ASS $1,088,408 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL REVENUE $5,023,479 $4,213,909 $4,598,850 $4,746,140
601-70-00-5101 BEDC OPERATIONAL SALARIES $241,659 $624,983 $462,432 $589,404
601-70-00-5114 BEDC PRE-EMPLOYMENT EXPEN $25,000 $12,000 $25,000
601-70-00-5116 LONGEVITY $1,175 $1,380 $1,300 $1,380
601-70-00-5150 SOCIAL SECURITY $18,602 $47,936 $36,296 $41,836
601-70-00-5151 RETIREMENT $20,221 $134,026 $123,297 $79,570
601-70-00-5155 GROUP INSURANCE $24,512 $71,549 $48,650 $61,328
601-70-00-5156 WORKERS COMPENSATION $786 $865 $0 $865
601-70-00-5201 OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES (OFFICE) $3,112 $7,200 $4,500 $6,000
601-70-00-5203 POSTAGE $360 $150 $200
601-70-00-5206 OFFICE EQUIPMENT $9,274 $13,000 $6,000 $8,000
601-70-00-5301 MAINT OF EQUIPMENT $488 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
601-70-00-5331 INDUSTRIAL PARK MAINT EXP $8,125 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000
601-70-00-5345 BUILDING REPAIRS AND MAINT. $3,990 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000
601-70-00-5401 COMMUNICATIONS $7,457 $12,000 $5,500 $9,000
601-70-00-5402 OFFICE RENTAL $40,800 $40,800 $42,800 $43,200
601-70-00-5403 UTILITIES $2,480 $5,600 $2,500 $4,000
601-70-00-5505 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $185,900 $65,000 $50,000 $65,000
601-70-00-5518 AUDIT $4,500 $5,000 $4,323 $4,500
601-70-00-5525 LEGALS $46,954 $75,000 $65,000 $75,000
601-70-00-5530 ENGINEERING $16,590 $15,000 $0 $15,000
601-70-00-5540 PROPERTY INSURANCE $2,449 $5,000 $2,278 $2,500
601-70-00-5548 RENTAL-921 MAIN ST EXPENSE $719 $0 $0 $0
601-70-00-5561 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES $94,342 $25,000 $12,500 $0
601-70-00-5574 CITY PROJECTS AND PROGRAMS $45,376 $2,687,000 $282,500 $4,772,000
601-70-00-5575 CITY SHARED SERVICES $3,300 $10,000 $5,000 $10,000
601-70-00-5580 EMPLOYEE BOND $94,600 $82,560 $82,560 $82,560
601-70-00-5596 MAIN STREET PROG SUPPORT $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000
601-70-00-5598 CITY ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT $18,000 $20,000 $20,000 $25,000
601-70-00-5600 DEPRECIATION EXPENSE $45,307 $0 $0 $0
601-70-00-5603 MARKETING TRAVEL $18,000 $3,000 $8,000
601-70-00-5604 BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT $1,368 $8,000 $4,000 $8,000
601-70-00-5605 TRAINING TRAVEL $8,900 $10,000 $10,500 $10,000
601-70-00-5606 AUTO ALLOWANCE - STAFF $12,000 $4,615 $12,000
601-70-00-5615 DUES, SUBSCRIPTIONS AND PUBLICAT $16,053 $29,000 $24,000 $20,000
601-70-00-5630 PROMOTIONAL ROLLOVER PRIOR YR $65,775 $0 $0
601-70-00-5631 BONDS FOR BEDC OFFICERS $456 $1,000 $800 $1,000
601-70-00-5632 BILLBOARDS $0 $0 $0
601-70-00-5633 LOCAL/MISC ADV AND SPONSORSHIP $10,587 $15,000 $8,000 $10,000
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ACCOUNT ID Description 2022 Actual 2023 Budgeted
2023 

Projected
FY24              

(In Progress)
601-70-00-5634 NATIONAL/REG ADV AND MARKETING $6,111 $45,000 $4,000 $10,000
601-70-00-5635 REGIONAL ADV AND MARKETING $0 $0 $0
601-70-00-5636 DIGITAL ADV AND MARKETING $200 $54,200 $20,996 $30,000
601-70-00-5637 SPECIAL ADV AND MARKETING $3,100 $15,000 $1,000 $10,000
601-70-00-5638 SPL PROJECTS-DOWNTOWN GRANTS $0 $0 $0
601-70-00-5639 SPL FILM BASTROP $15,000 $0 $0
601-70-00-5640 SPL PROJ-REDEVELOPMENT GRANTS $175,000 $125,000 $0 $0
601-70-00-5641 SPL EDUC AND WORKFORCE DEVELOP $27,728 $150,000 $27,500 $150,000
601-70-00-5642 SPL ENTREPRENEURIAL/SM BUS $50,000 $0 $0
601-70-00-5643 SPL RETAIL RECRUITING $14,500 $40,000 $12,000 $15,000
601-70-00-5644 380 AGREEMENT REIMBURSEMENT $425,283 $15,000 $27,240 $0
601-70-00-5645 WATER RIGHTS PROP FUNDING $60,000 $60,000 $60,000 $60,000
601-70-00-5646 LAND/GRANT REBATES $9,400 $0 $9,400
601-70-00-5649 SPL PRJT DISASTER RELIEF GRANT $50,000 $0 $0
601-70-00-5650 SPL PRJT BUS RETEN AND EXPAN $150,000 $0 $250,000
601-70-00-5689 OPPORTUNITY AUSTIN $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000
601-70-00-5690 CASH INCENTIVE -$750 $100,000 $0 $0
601-70-00-5691 CLOSING COSTS $217,427 $25,000 $0 $25,000
601-70-00-5900 CONTINGENCY $25,000 $0 $50,000
601-70-00-6711 BUS INDUSTRIAL PARK IMPROV $2,000,000 $600,000 $1,400,000
601-70-00-6712 ALLEY B INFRASTRUCTURE $0 $0 $0
601-70-00-6713 TRAIL SYS FROM ESKEW TO HWY 71 $8,920 $0 $88,363 $0
601-70-00-6715 BIP TECHNOLOGY/MLK INFRASTRUCT $2,000,000 $0 $2,000,000
601-70-00-7133 C OF O SERIES 2013 PRINCIPLE $124,000 $130,000 $130,000 $0
601-70-00-7134 C OF O SERIES 2013 INTEREST $8,860 $3,900 $3,900 $0
601-70-00-7155 GO REFUNDING 2017-PRINC $60,000 $60,000 $65,000
601-70-00-7156 GO REFUNDING 2017-INT $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $17,600
601-70-00-7163 GO REF, SERIES 2020-PRINCIPLE $63,753 $0 $0 $0
601-70-00-7164 GO REF, SERIES 2020-INTEREST $657 $0 $0 $0
601-70-00-7176 GO REF, SERIES 2021A - PRINC $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $160,000
601-70-00-7177 GO REF, SERIES 2021A - INT $32,789 $32,714 $32,714 $32,627
601-70-00-7605 BOND PRINCIPAL 2018 $1,050,000 $0 $0 $0
601-70-00-7606 BOND INTEREST 2018 $23,335 $0 $0 $0
601-70-00-7607 ROSCOE LOAN 2019 - PRINCIPLE $1,384 $0 $0 $0
601-70-00-7608 ROSCOE LOAN 2019 - INTEREST $35,512 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $3,360,891 $9,409,248 $2,513,214 $10,350,970
Excess Revenue over Exp $1,662,588 -$5,195,339 $2,085,636 -$5,604,830
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BASTROP EDC BUDGET SUMMARY 

Summary: This is an “at-a-glance” summary of the BEDC proposed FY24 budget.   

2024 BEDC Proposed Revenues - $4,746,140 

2024 BEDC Proposed Expenses - $10,350,970 

 

2024 BEDC Proposed Budget Changes –  

All of the changes in the proposed FY24 budget are explained in detail on a separate page.  

Budgeted revenues are up by 12.6%. Total budgeted expenses have increased by 10%. Overall, most 
budgeted expenses were reduced, with some exceptions: 

- City Projects/Services 
- Debt Service 
- Miscellaneous/Contingency 
- Notes:  

• Each fiscal year, any unexpended funds roll over into BEDC’s fund balance.  
• The negative revenues/expenses amount is a drawdown from fund balance, and most are a 

carryover from last fiscal year.  

2021-2022 2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-2024
Actual Projected Budget Budget

Revenue
Sales Tax 3,774,111$          4,245,800$          4,183,039$          4,458,090$          
Other Revenue 160,960$             333,050$             30,870$                268,050$             
Gain/Loss Sale of Fixed Assets 1,088,408$          -$                      -$                      -$                      
Total Revenue 5,023,479$          4,599,032$          4,213,909$          4,746,140$          

Expenses
Administration 306,955$             689,171$             917,739$             811,383$             
Operations 104,684$             114,528$             139,960$             119,900$             
Marketing and Advertising 30,266$                51,496$                230,975$             86,000$                
Professional Services 442,886$             214,383$             267,560$             242,060$             
Projects/Programs/Grants 919,188$             126,740$             789,400$             509,400$             
City Services & Main Street 71,300$                80,000$                80,000$                85,000$                
Debt Service 1,385,290$          271,614$             271,614$             275,227$             
Miscellaneous/Contingency -$                      -$                      25,000$                50,000$                
Total Expenses (w/o CIP) 3,260,569$          1,547,932$          2,722,248$          2,178,970$          

Revenues/Expenses 1,762,910$          3,051,099$          1,491,661$          2,567,170$          

CIP Projects
City Project Support 45,376$                277,500$             2,687,000$          4,772,000$          
BIP Infrastructure Projects 8,920$                  1,288,363$          4,000,000$          3,400,000$          
Total CIP Projects 54,296$                1,565,863$          6,687,000$          8,172,000$          

Total Expenses 3,314,865$          3,113,795$          9,409,248$          10,350,970$       

Revenues/Expenses 1,708,614            1,485,236            (5,195,339)          (5,604,830)          
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BASTROP EDC REVENUES BUDGET SUMMARY 

Summary: Bastrop EDC revenues relate to funds that the BEDC receives each fiscal year. The 2024 
proposed budget has been increased by $532,231 or 13% from 2023.   

2024 BEDC Proposed Revenues - $4,746,140 

 

2024 BEDC Proposed Budget Changes – $532,231 

Increases - $532,231 

• Sales tax  
- The City’s CFO has budgeted an increase of 7%, or $275,051 as compared to last FY.  

• Interest Income  
- The CFO has budgeted an increase of 1,577%, or $235,000 in interest income as compared 

to last FY’s budget.  
• Lease Agreement (Cell Tower)  

- This income has increased slightly, from $15,870 to $18,050. (Please see notes below.) 
• “BEDC Grant Receipts” 

-  Increased by $20,000 from last year’s budget, as those funds were not expected at the time 
of budget preparation last fiscal year. (Please see notes below.) 

Notes 

• Sales tax projections and interest income are inputted by the City’s CFO. 
• “Lease Agreement (Cell Tower)” income is received from an agreement with American Tower. 

They have a land lease for a cell tower in the Business Park, dating back to 2010. The amount 
increases by 15% every five years, and was last renewed in 2021 at $79,350 (or $15,870 a year). 
The BEDC also receives monthly revenue from each provider’s use of the tower, which works 
out to approximately $182/month.  

• “BEDC Grant Receipts” are a donation from Roscoe State Bank/Cornerstone. They have pledged 
$20,000 for five years, for a total of $100,000, to be used to help support small businesses in the 
Bastrop area.  

2021-2022 2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-2024
Actual Projected Budget Budget

00-00-4005 Sales Tax 3,774,111$      4,245,800$      4,183,039$      4,458,090$      
00-00-4047 Lease Agreement (Cell Tower 18,914$            18,050$            15,870$            18,050$            
00-00-4524 Rental Income (921 Main St.) 77,104$            -$                   -$                   
00-00-4400 Interest Income 64,942$            315,000$          15,000$            250,000$          
00-00-4805 Gain/Loss Sale of Fixed Asset 1,088,408$      -$                   -$                   -$                   
00-00-4514 Miscellaneous Income -$                   182$                  -$                   -$                   
00-00-4558 BEDC Grant Receipts -$                   20,000$            -$                   20,000$            

Total Revenue 5,023,479$      4,599,032$      4,213,909$      4,746,140$      
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BASTROP EDC ADMINISTRATION BUDGET SUMMARY 

Summary: The Bastrop EDC administration budget includes the costs associated with the employment 
of six BEDC staff members. The 2024 proposed budget has been decreased by $106,356 or 12.5% from 
2023.   

2024 BEDC Proposed Administration Budget - $811,383 

 

2024 BEDC Proposed Budget Changes – ($106,356) 

Summary  

There were seven positions budgeted last fiscal year. Six positions would bring the BEDC to full staffing:  

• Executive Director (Full-time) (vacant position) 
• Operations Manager (Angela Ryan) 
• Business Development and Expansion Manager (Drew Chance) 
• Project Manager (vacant position) 
• Executive Administrative Assistant (Ashley Allnutt) 
• One additional position – TBD 

Therefore, the seventh position was eliminated, decreasing the FY24 budget by $106,356.  

Notes 

All salary/benefit information is provided by Finance and HR, with the exception of auto allowance and 
pre-employment (relocation) expenses. These items are typically included in the Executive Director’s 
contract.  

 

2021-2022 2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-2024
Actual Projected Budget Budget

70-00-5101 Operational Salaries 241,659$           474,432$           624,983$           589,404$           
70-00-5114 BEDC Pre-employment Expens  -$                    12,000$              25,000$              25,000$              
70-00-5116 Longevity 1,175$                1,300$                1,380$                1,380$                
70-00-5150 Social Security 18,602$              36,296$              47,936$              41,836$              
70-00-5151 Retirement 20,221$              123,297$           134,026$           79,570$              
70-00-5155 Group Insurance (Staff) 24,512$              48,650$              71,549$              61,328$              
70-00-5156 Workers Compensation 786$                    581$                    865$                    865$                    
70-00-5606 Auto Allowance Staff -$                    4,615$                12,000$              12,000$              

Total Administration 306,955$           701,171$           917,739$           811,383$           
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BASTROP EDC OPERATIONS BUDGET SUMMARY 

Summary: The Bastrop EDC operations budget relates to the costs associated with the day-to-day 
operations of the EDC office and assets. The 2024 proposed budget has been reduced by $20,060 or 
14% from 2023.   

2024 BEDC Proposed Operations Budget - $119,900 

 

2024 BEDC Proposed Budget Changes – ($20,060) 

Reductions: The below items were reduced to more accurately reflect actual costs based on past fiscal 
years. ($22,460) 

• Operational Supplies ($1,200) 
• Postage ($160) 
• Office Equipment ($5,000) 
• Communications ($3,000) 
• Utilities ($1,600) 
• Property Insurance ($2,500) 
• Dues, Subscriptions, & Publications ($9,000) 

Increase - $2,400 

• Office Lease/Rental - $2,400 
- $40,800 was budgeted for the office lease last FY; it should have been $43,200.  

Notes 

• The BEDC’s office lease is up for renewal in December 2023, with an option to extend for 
another year at the current rate. If we do not plan to renew at the current location, the lease 
stipulates a 60-day notice must be given to the landlord. 

• “Opportunity Austin” is a regional economic development organization under the Austin 
Chamber of Commerce. The membership amount has been $10,000 for at least the past six 
years.  

2021-2022 2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-2024
Actual Projected Budget Budget

70-00-5201 Operational Supplies (Office) 3,112$                 4,500$                 7,200$                 6,000$                 
70-00-5203 Postage -$                     150$                    360$                    200$                    
70-00-5206 Office Equipment 9,274$                 6,000$                 13,000$              8,000$                 
70-00-5301 Maintenance of Equipment 488$                    1,000$                 1,000$                 1,000$                 
70-00-5331 Industrial Park Maint Expense 8,125$                 10,000$              10,000$              10,000$              
70-00-5345 Building Repairs & Maintenance 3,990$                 5,000$                 5,000$                 5,000$                 
70-00-5401 Communications 7,457$                 5,500$                 12,000$              9,000$                 
70-00-5402 Office Lease/Rental 40,800$              42,800$              40,800$              43,200$              
70-00-5403 Utilities 2,480$                 2,500$                 5,600$                 4,000$                 
70-00-5540 Property Insurance 2,449$                 2,278$                 5,000$                 2,500$                 
70-00-5615 Dues, Subscriptions, & Publicatio 16,053$              24,000$              29,000$              20,000$              
70-00-5631 Bonds for BEDC Officers & Staff 456$                    800$                    1,000$                 1,000$                 
70-00-5689 Opportunity Austin 10,000$              10,000$              10,000$              10,000$              

Total Operations 104,684$            114,528$            139,960$            119,900$            
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BASTROP EDC MARKETING & ADVERTISING BUDGET SUMMARY 

Summary: The Bastrop EDC marketing and advertising budget includes funds allocated for marketing 
(such as the BEDC website) and sponsorships, as well as training for BEDC board and staff members. 
The 2024 proposed budget has been reduced by $144,975 or 63% from 2023.   

2024 BEDC Proposed Marketing & Advertising Budget - $86,000 

 

2024 BEDC Proposed Budget Changes – ($144,975) 

Reduced Programs ($79,200) 

• Marketing Travel ($10,000) 
• Local/Misc. Ads & Sponsorships ($5,000) 
• National/Regional Ads & Marketing ($35,000) 
• Digital Advertising & Marketing ($24,200) 
• Special Advertising & Marketing ($5,000) 

Inactive Programs ($65,775) 

• Promotional Rollover Prior Years ($65,775) 
- A Type B corporation is limited to spending no more than 10% of its corporate revenues in 

any given budget year for promotional purposes (LGC Section 505.153). The promotional 
rollover allowed for the carry-over of promotional revenues to be used in future years. Upon 
review, Staff determined that this item was unnecessary and was therefore eliminated.  

Notes 

• All marketing line items have been reduced to more accurately reflect actual expenditures in 
previous budget years. 

• The cost of BEDC’s website falls under “Digital Advertising & Marketing.” 
• “Business Development” covers such things as lunches with prospects and events to promote 

economic development within the Bastrop market.  
• “Training Travel” includes any type of training, such as webinars, seminars, and TEDC sales tax 

workshops, for both BEDC staff and board members. The word “Travel” is a bit misleading and 
really should be deleted from the title.  

2021-2022 2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-2024
Actual Projected Budget Budget

70-00-5603 Marketing Travel -$                3,000$            18,000$         8,000$            
70-00-5604 Business Development 1,368$            4,000$            8,000$            8,000$            
70-00-5605 Training Travel 8,900$            10,500$         10,000$         10,000$         
70-00-5633 Local/Misc. Ads & Sponsorships 10,587$         8,000$            15,000$         10,000$         
70-00-5634 National/Regional Ads & Marketing 6,111$            4,000$            45,000$         10,000$         
70-00-5636 Digital Advertising & Marketing 200$               20,996$         54,200$         30,000$         
70-00-5637 Special Advertising & Marketing 3,100$            1,000$            15,000$         10,000$         
70-00-5630 Promotional Rollover Prior Years -$                -$                65,775$         -$                

Total Marketing and Advertising 30,266$         51,496$         230,975$       86,000$         
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BASTROP EDC PROFESSIONAL SERVICES BUDGET SUMMARY 

Summary: The Bastrop EDC professional services budget includes funds for various services with 
professionals and firms for specific projects and tasks, along with engineering not related to a specific 
project (if needed). The 2024 proposed budget has been reduced by $25,500 or 10% from 2023.   

2024 BEDC Proposed Professional Services Budget - $242,060 

 

2024 BEDC Proposed Program Budget Changes – ($25,500) 

Reduced Programs ($500) 

• Audit ($500) 
- Decreased amount for the audit based on input from CFO. Yearly audit is conducted with 

the City’s audit.  

Inactive Programs ($25,000) 

• Contractual Services ($25,000) 
- Currently there are no professional services in this category.  

Note 

The “(Fiber) BIP Technology/MLK Infrastructure was the BEDC’s portion of the cost to install and 
maintain fiber in the Business Park. The amount was negotiated when the contract renewed last budget 
year. The BEDC has two years left on the commitment and then will owe nothing more.  

2021-2022 2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-2024
Actual Projected Budget Budget

70-00-5505 Professional Services 185,900$       50,000$         65,000$         65,000$         
70-00-5518 Audit 4,500$           4,323$           5,000$           4,500$           
70-00-5525 Legal (Administrative) 46,954$         65,000$         75,000$         75,000$         
70-00-5530 Engineering 16,590$         -$                15,000$         15,000$         
70-00-5561 Contractual Services 94,342$         12,500$         25,000$         -$                
70-00-5580 (Fiber) BIP Technology/MLK Infras  94,600$         82,560$         82,560$         82,560$         

442,886$       214,383$       267,560$       242,060$       Total Professional Services
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BASTROP EDC CITY PROJECT SUPPORT BUDGET SUMMARY 

Summary: The Bastrop EDC City project support budget includes funds for annual services from the 
City of Bastrop as well as certain projects that the BEDC is funding). The 2024 proposed budget has 
been increased by $2,090,000 or 75.5% from 2023.   

2024 BEDC Proposed City Project Support Budget - $4,857,000 

 

2024 BEDC Proposed Budget Changes – ($2,090,000) 

Completed  

• Sports Complex Study ($50,000) 
• Transportation Master Plan ($100,000) 

Inactive  

• Emile Infrastructure ($100,000) 

Carry-over from FY23  

• Downtown Lighting - $141,500 
• Intersection Improvements ($207,500) 

Increased from FY23  

• Agnes Street Grant 1% Match ($123,000) 
- Total amount increased by $80,000, per CFO 

• Blakey Lane 
- Increased by $350,000 (+ $950,000 carry-over) Note: Per the CFO, there is also some 

grant funding that may be available for this project which will offset the total cost.  
• South Street 

- Increased by $1,950,000 (+ $950,000 carry-over) 
• City Administrative Services  

- (Increased by $5,000 per policy) 

2021-2022 2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-2024
Actual Projected Budget Budget

70-00-5574 City Projects & Programs
    Broadband Study 45,376$           -$                  -$                  -$                  
    Sports Complex Study -$                  50,000$           50,000$           -$                  
    Downtown Lighting -$                  22,500$           164,000$         141,500$         
    Agnes Street Grant 1% Match -$                  -$                  43,000$           123,000$         

 Blakey Lane -$                  50,000$           1,000,000$     1,350,000$     
 South Street -$                  50,000$           1,000,000$     2,950,000$     
 Intersection Improvements -$                  22,500$           230,000$         207,500$         
 Emile infrastructure (MC Rec) -$                  -$                  100,000$         -$                  
 Transportation Master Plan -$                  87,500$           100,000$         -$                  

70-00-5575 City Shared Services 3,300$              5,000$              10,000$           10,000$           
70-00-5596 Main Street Program Support 50,000$           50,000$           50,000$           50,000$           
70-00-5598 City Administrative Services 18,000$           20,000$           20,000$           25,000$           

Total Project/Service 116,676$         357,500$         2,767,000$     4,857,000$     
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BASTROP EDC PROJECTS AND PROGRAMS BUDGET SUMMARY 

Summary: The Bastrop EDC projects & programs budget includes funds allocated to go directly toward 
programs that support the community’s businesses, prospective businesses, and the growth of the 
local workforce. The 2024 proposed budget has been reduced by $280,000 or 35% from 2023.   

2024 BEDC Proposed Program Budget - $509,400 

 

Business Retention & Expansion - $250,000 

• Revolving Loan Fund - $50,000 
- Low interest 5-year loans that spur additional business revenue and tax generation or add 

jobs, and may be used for equipment, capital expenditures, inventory, and working capital.  
• Business Expansion Incentives - $70,000 

- Incentives for businesses that are currently operating inside the Bastrop city limits or that 
wish to expand into the city limits; designed to increase tax generating activities through 
business expansion.  

• Redevelopment Grant Program - $100,000 
- Funds provided to businesses within the city limits for code compliance, public safety 

improvements, façade repairs, ADA compliance, and other approved uses.  
• Downtown Business District Vacancy Incentive Program - $30,000 

- Incentive provided to qualifying businesses, that are currently operating outside of the 
Bastrop city limits, to locate in a vacant building in the downtown business district.   

Workforce Development - $150,000 

• Workforce Training Facility Lease - $60,000 
- Lease of a training facility, up to 3,000 square feet, in or around Bastrop to provide 

workforce training through Smithville Workforce programs, BEDC training programs, and 
other community partners.  

• Contracted Workforce Liaison - $25,000 
- A contracted position funded partially by the EDC to assist with workforce development in 

Bastrop and in association with a local community partner to drive workforce programming 
and the management of the leased workforce training facility.  

2021-2022 2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-2024
Actual Projected Budget Budget

70-00-5639 SPL Film Bastrop -$                 -$                 15,000$          -$                 
70-00-5640 SPL Redevelopment Grants 175,000$        -$                 125,000$        -$                 
70-00-5641 SPL Education & Workforce Devt 27,728$          27,500$          150,000$        150,000$        
70-00-5642 SPL Entrepreneurial & Small Bus -$                 -$                 50,000$          -$                 
70-00-5643 SPL Retail Recruiting 14,500$          12,000$          40,000$          15,000$          
70-00-5644 380 Agreements Reimbursement 425,283$        27,240$          15,000$          -$                 
70-00-5645 Water Rights Prop Funding 60,000$          60,000$          60,000$          60,000$          
70-00-5646 Land Grants/Rebates -$                 -$                 9,400$            9,400$            
70-00-5649 SPL Disaster Relief Grants -$                 -$                 50,000$          -$                 
70-00-5650 SPL Business Retention & Expansi -$                 -$                 150,000$        250,000$        
70-00-5690 Cash Incentives (-)750 -$                 100,000$        -$                 
70-00-5691 Real Estate Closing Costs 217,427$        -$                 25,000$          25,000$          

Total Projects/Programs/Grants 919,188$        126,740$        789,400$        509,400$        
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BASTROP EDC PROJECTS AND PROGRAMS BUDGET SUMMARY 

• Workforce Training Programs - $37,500 
- The purchase of training programs and facilitators for local businesses that have shown a 

gap in workforce skills or education.  
• Community Action - $15,000 

- Pays for workforce training programs provided through the non-profit Community Action.  
• Software Programs - $12,000 

- Chmura JobsEQ software, used to evaluate local workforce and employers, including 
demographics, occupations, wages, and certifications.  

• Youth Career Day - $500 
- Provide miscellaneous items for distribution at the Bastrop ISD Youth Career Day.   

Retail Recruiting - $15,000 

• Retail Coach or PlacerAi - $15,000 
- Consulting or software program related to the recruitment of retail businesses to Bastrop.  

Water Rights Prop Funding - $60,000 

• Water Rights Prop Funding - $60,000 
- Final payment for water funding ($60,000 x 10 years = $600,000).  

Land Grants Rebates - $9,400 

• Land Grants Rebates - $9,400 
- Last installment of the rebate payment to AEI Technologies.   

Real Estate Closing Costs - $25,000 

• Real Estate Closing Costs - $25,000 
- Payments made to real estate closing costs when a property in the business park is sold.  

2024 BEDC Proposed Program Budget Changes – ($280,000) 

The following programs were either eliminated or consolidated into the BR&E Program. ($215,000) 

• Cash Incentives ($100,000) 
• Disaster Relief Fund ($50,000) 
• Small Business & Entrepreneurial Program ($50,000)  
• Film Bastrop ($15,000) 

Reduced Programs ($50,000) 

• Redevelopment Grant ($25,000) 
- Reduced the redevelopment grant program from $125,000 to $100,000.  

• Retail Recruiting ($25,000) 
- Reduced the retail recruitment program from $40,000 to $15,000.  

Inactive Programs ($15,000) 

• 380 Agreements ($15,000) 
- There are currently no active 380 agreements.  
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BASTROP EDC INFRASTRUCTURE BUDGET SUMMARY 

Summary: The Bastrop EDC infrastructure budget includes the infrastructure the BEDC is planning to 
put into the Business and Industrial Park. The 2024 proposed budget has been decreased by $600,000 
or 15% from 2023. However, it has not yet been determined as to what extent these two projects will 
be undertaken/completed in the upcoming fiscal year.  

2024 BEDC Proposed Infrastructure Budget - $3,400,000 

 

2024 BEDC Proposed Budget Changes – ($600,000) 

Notes 

• There are two projects currently underway under 70-00-6711 (Business Industrial Park 
Improvements): 
 Financial Way is the infrastructure that extends Jackson over the “hump” of getting past 

the LCRA powerline easement as well as the underground high-pressure gas main. The 
road will extend slightly to the south of there, and then turn to the east. This road will 
allow Moca Ventures access to the tract of land they purchased. (Note: Moca agreed to 
pay for half of it.) (Budgeting $500,000 to complete next FY.) 

 The Jackson extension into the southern portion of the Business and Industrial Park will 
allow for the creation of shovel-ready lots in the undeveloped southern portions of the 
Park. So far, only the engineering for the project has been approved.  

• The BEDC has been budgeting for the BIP Technology/MLK Infrastructure has been budgeting for 
this project since 2018. It would extend Technology Drive to the north, which would allow for 
development of a 10.5-acre tract which currently has no infrastructure to it. And the original 
plan was to extend Technology to MLK, thereby creating a second exit from the Park. Most of 
the engineering has been completed, but may change depending on South Street, detention 
design, etc.  
 

BEDC Staff will need the Board’s input on both the southern and northern extensions of infrastructure in 
the Business Park in order to determine the amount of necessary funds for the FY24 budget.  

2021-2022 2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-2024
Actual Projected Budget Budget

70-00-6711 Business Industrial Park Improvements -$                 600,000$        2,000,000$     1,400,000$     
Financial Way -$                 500,000$        1,000,000$     500,000$        
Jackson extension into southern BIP -$                 100,000$        1,000,000$     900,000$        

70-00-6713 Downtown Trail Expansion 8,920$             88,363$           -$                 -$                 
70-00-6715 BIP Technology/MLK Infrastructure -$                 -$                 2,000,000$     2,000,000$     

Total Infrastructure Projects 8,920$             1,288,363$     4,000,000$     3,400,000$     
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BASTROP EDC DEBT SERVICE BUDGET SUMMARY 

Summary: The Bastrop EDC debt service budget includes the funds necessary to pay the BEDC’s debt 
for the upcoming fiscal year. The 2024 proposed budget has been increased by $3,613 or 1.3% from 
2023.   

2024 BEDC Proposed Debt Service Budget - $275,227 

 

2024 BEDC Proposed Budget Notes 

There are two debt issuances remaining: 

- GO Refunding Series 2017 – Balance of $503,800 with the last year 2033. 
- GO Refunding Series 2021 – Balance of $2,203,586 with the last year 2029. 

Total current BEDC debt = $2,707,386.  

2021-2022 2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-2024
Actual Projected Budget Budget

70-00-7133 C of O Series 2013 Principal 124,000$          130,000$          130,000$          -$                   
70-00-7134 C of O Series 2013 Interest 8,860$               3,900$               3,900$               -$                   
70-00-7155 GO Refunding Series 2017 Principal -$                   60,000$            60,000$            65,000$            
70-00-7156 GO Refunding Series 2017 Interest 20,000$            20,000$            20,000$            17,600$            
70-00-7163 GO Refunding Series 2020 Principal 63,753$            -$                   -$                   -$                   
70-00-7164 GO Refunding Series 2020 Interest 657$                  -$                   -$                   -$                   
70-00-7176 GO Refunding Series 2021 Principal 25,000$            25,000$            25,000$            160,000$          
70-00-7177 GO Refunding Series 2021 Interest 32,789$            32,714$            32,714$            32,627$            
70-00-7605 Bond Principal 2018 1,050,000$      -$                   -$                   -$                   
70-00-7606 Bond Interest 2018 23,335$            -$                   -$                   -$                   
70-00-7607 Roscoe Loan - Principal 1,384$               -$                   -$                   -$                   
70-00-7608 Roscoe Loan - Interest 35,512$            -$                   -$                   -$                   

Total Debt Service 1,385,290$      271,614$          271,614$          275,227$          
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BASTROP EDC CONTINGENCY BUDGET SUMMARY 

Summary: The Bastrop EDC typically budgets a modest amount of funds for contingencies that may 
arise during the budget year. The 2024 proposed budget has been increased by $25,000 or 100% from 
2023.   

2024 BEDC Proposed Contingency Budget - $50,000 

 

2024 BEDC Proposed Budget Changes – $25,000 

Notes 

The interim executive director made this recommendation.  

Per Chapter 3: Financial, Section 1 of the BEDC Policies and Procedures: 

5. The BEDC CEO or staff may remove, commit, obligate or spend funds held by the BEDC as 
“Contingency Funds” in an amount not to exceed $1,000, after obtaining prior written approval 
of the BEDC Board Chair. 

 
6. Neither the CEO nor the staff of the BEDC may remove, commit, obligate or spend more than 

$1,000 of the funds held by the BEDC as “Contingency Funds” without prior notice to and formal 
approval by a majority vote of the BEDC Board of Directors. 

 

 

  

2021-2022 2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-2024
Actual Projected Budget Budget

70-00-5900 Contingency -$                     -$                     25,000$              50,000$    
Total Miscellaneous/Contingency -$                     -$                     25,000$              25,000$    
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